

No. 20-353

In the Supreme Court of the United States

J.H., BY CONSERVATOR, BETTY HARRIS,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LISA M. CARSON

Counsel of Record

LEE ANN THOMPSON

BUERGER, MOSELEY & CARSON, PLC

306 Public Square

Franklin, TN 37064

(615) 794-8850

lcarson@buergerlaw.com

lthompson@buergerlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

October 12, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1

 A. Factual Background. 1

 B. Procedural Background 7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION. 9

I. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the Questions Presented 9

 A. Petitioner did not press and the Sixth Circuit did not pass upon the Questions Presented for review 9

 B. Open questions regarding whether genuine issues of material fact exist render this case a poor vehicle for addressing the Questions Presented. 12

 C. The resolution of the first Question Presented would not change the outcome of this case. 15

 D. The resolution of the second Question Presented would not change the outcome of this case. 19

II. The Court of Appeals decision does not conflict with any other circuit, nor do the other public policy concerns cited by J.H. justify review of this particular case 29

III. The lower courts' grant of qualified immunity was correct	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Vittitow</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 22601 (6th Cir. Nov. 9, 2017)	18
<i>Anderson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3220 (June 15, 2020)	31
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).	13
<i>Apodaco v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S.Ct. 5 (2018)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).	22
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1862 (2020)	30, 31
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).	8, 11, 26, 33, 34
<i>Bishawi v. Ne. Ohio Corr. Ctr.</i> , 628 F. App'x 339 (6th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Bowens v. Wetzel</i> , 674 F. App'x 133 (3d Cir. 2017)	23

<i>Brennan v. Dawson</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3209 (June 15, 2020)	30, 31
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).	17
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3152 (June 15, 2020)	31
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).	21
<i>Doe v. Hommrich</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42290 (M.D. Tenn. March 22, 2017)	20, 31
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).	10, 17, 19, 33, 34
<i>Evans v. Vinson</i> , 427 F. App'x 437 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).	22
<i>Haralson v. Campuzano</i> , 356 F. App'x 692 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Velasquez</i> , 522 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2008).	18
<i>Hill v. Hickman Cnty. Jail</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110865 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 21, 2015)	23

<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	21
<i>Jones v. Baker</i> , 155 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	14
<i>Mackey v. Dyke</i> , 111 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Merchants v. Hawk-Sawyer</i> , 37 F. App’x 143 (6th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	22
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	10, 20, 34
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	31
<i>Powell v. Washington</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 25477 (6th Cir. Dec. 18, 2017)	26, 28
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	17
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	26

<i>Rimmer-Bey v. Brown</i> , 62 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>River v. Turner</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 25764 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2017)	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	22
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	19
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	20
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)	11
<i>Thompson v. Coulter</i> , 680 F. App'x 707 (10th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Tucker v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1801 (2016)	28
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	17
<i>West v. Winfield</i> , 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3153 (June 15, 2020)	31
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	10, 34
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	17

Zadeh v. Robinson,
2020 U.S. LEXIS 3170
(June 15, 2020) 31

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) 11, 30

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-101 32

Tenn. Code Ann. § 41-1-140 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl B. Clements, et al., *Systemic Issues and
Correctional Outcomes, Expanding the Scope of
Correctional Psychology*, CRIMINAL JUSTICE
AND BEHAVIOR, Vol. 34 No. 7, July 2007 . . . 27, 28

Maureen L. O’Keefe, et al., *A Longitudinal Study
of Administrative Segregation*, 41 J AM ACAD
PSYCHIATRY LAW 49 (2013). 27

National Standards to Prevent, Detect, and
Respond to Prison Rape, 77 Fed. Reg. 37106
(2012). 23

Paul Gendreau & Ryan Labrecque, *The Effects of Administrative Segregation: A Lesson in Knowledge Cumulation*, in *The Oxford Handbook of Prisons and Imprisonment* (John Wooldredge and Paula Smith eds., 2015) 27

U.S. Department of Justice Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing, Final Report, January 2016. 31
